(f)	 Non-trade amount due from an associate represents advances, which is unsecured, bears a fixed profit rate of 4.50%
(2017: 4.50%) per annum and repayable within next twelve (12) months. Sensitivity analysis for fixed profit rate at the end of
reporting period is not presented as changes in fixed profit rate would not materially affect profit or loss.

(g)	 Currency exposure profile of total receivables are as follows:

 		 Group  			  Company
 	 2018	  2017 	  2018 	  2017
 	 RM’000  	 RM’000 	  RM’000  	 RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia 	 203,075 	  136,872 	  178,203	   19,266
United States Dollar	  64,615 	  24,105	   -	   -
Singapore Dollar 	 4,933  	 5,807 	  - 	  -
Euro 	 2,905	   - 	  -  	 -
Thailand Baht	  545 	  1,801	   -  	 -
Brunei Darussalam Dollar	  67  	 57 	  -	   -
China Yuan 	 144	   - 	  - 	  -

	  276,284 	  168,642 	  178,203 	  19,266

(h)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Euro (“EUR”) exchange rates being the main foreign currencies of which the Group is
exposed to against the functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constants:

 					   Group
 			   2018 	  2017
 			   RM’000	 RM’000
(Loss)/Profit net of tax and zakat
USD/RM	 - strengthen by 10% 			   (4,911)	   1,832
	 - weaken by 10% 			   4,911 	 (1,832)
SGD/RM	 - strengthen by 10%			   (375) 	  441
	 - weaken by 10% 			   375 	 (441)
EUR/RM	 - strengthen by 10% 			   (221)	   -
	 - weaken by 10% 			   221 	 -

The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates are not presented.

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Annual Report 2018 245

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Growing Value Sharpening Focus

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

21.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

(i)	 The Group applies the MFRS 9 simplified approach in measuring expected credit losses (“ECL”) which uses a lifetime expected loss
allowance for trade receivables. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience,
adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information such as consumer price index affecting the ability of the customers to
settle the receivables.

[…]

(f)	 Short term funds represent money market deposits and are classified as fair value through profit or loss, and subsequently
remeasured to fair value with changes in fair value being recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is catagorised as Level 1 in the
fair value hierarchy. There is no transfer between levels in the hierarchy during the financial year.

(g)	 Currency exposure profile of cash and bank and short term funds are as follows:

 		  Group  			  Company
	 2018	 2017 	 2018	 2017
 	 RM’000 	  RM’000  	 RM’000  	 RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia	  119,162 	  53,111 	  36,924 	  1,646
United States Dollar	  35,463  	 22,653 	  - 	  -
Singapore Dollar 	 6,101  	 3,015  	 - 	  -
Euro 	 5,637 	  31	   - 	  -
Japanese Yen 	 46  	 44 	  - 	  -
Australian Dollar 	 21	   - 	  - 	  -
Hong Kong Dollar 	 9 	  181 	  -  	 -
Thailand Baht 	 9  	 9 	  -  	 -

	  166,448  	 79,044 	  36,924  	 1,646

(h)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Euro (“EUR”) exchange rates being the main foreign currencies of which the Group is
exposed to against the functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constants:

			   Group
		  2018		  2017
		   RM’000  		  RM’000

(Loss)/Profit net of tax and zakat
USD/RM	 - strengthen by 10%	  (2,695)  	 	 1,722
	 - weaken by 10% 	 2,695		   (1,722)
SGD/RM	 - strengthen by 10% 	 (464)  	 	 229
	 - weaken by 10% 	 464 		  (229)
EUR/RM	 - strengthen by 10% 	 (428)	   	 2
	 - weaken by 10%	 428		  (2)

The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates are not presented.

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Annual Report 2018250

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSGrowing Value Sharpening Focus

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

22.	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND SHORT TERM FUNDS (continued)

(i)	 For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at the reporting date:

 		  Group	   		 Company
	 2018	 2017	  2018	 2017
 	 RM’000 	  RM’000	   RM’000  	 RM’000

[…]

and financing for the leasehold plant of RM3.8 million. The average interest rate for the borrowings secured is 3.33% with a loan
tenure of two (2) to seven (7) years.

(n)	 On 4 February 2019, the Ijarah Term Financing-i Facility of RM103.0 million and Term Loan I facility of RM67.0 million were fully
settled while Term Loan V was partially settled from proceeds of SUKUK issued by Perangsang Capital Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company.

(o)	 Currency exposure profile of loan and borrowings are as follows:

 			   Group 	  		 Company
		  2018	 2017 	 2018	 2017
		   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000  	 RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia		   604,904 	  307,517  	 202,073  	 139,000
United States Dollar 		  6,232 	  141 	  - 	  -

		  611,136	  307,658 	 202,073 	 139,000

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Annual Report 2018 257

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Growing Value Sharpening Focus

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

24.	 LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

(p)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”) exchange rates against the functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constants:

			   			  Group
				   2018	 2017
 				   RM’000	 RM’000

(Loss)/Profit net of tax and zakat
USD/RM	 - strengthen by 10% 				   474 	 (11)
	 - weaken by 10% 				   (474)  	 11

(q)	 Fair value of loan and borrowings that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation
of fair value.

 						   Group
 	 	 	 	 Carrying  	 Fair
	 	 	 	 amount  	 value
				   RM’000 	 RM’000

At 31 December 2018

Obligations under finance leases				   2,728	  2,714

At 31 December 2017

Obligations under finance leases		   		  258 	  312

Fair values of the obligation under finance leases are estimated by discounting future contracted cash flows at the current market
interest rate available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

The carrying amounts of loans and borrowings, except for fixed rate obligations under finance leases are reasonable approximation
of fair value, either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest
rates on or near the end of the reporting period.

Fair value of the loans and borrowings of the Group and of the Company are categorised as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

[…]

(d)	 Sundry payables are non-interest bearing and normally settled on an average term of 30 to 90 days (2017: 30 to 90 days).

(e)	 The amounts due to immediate holding company, related companies and subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest bearing and
payable within the next twelve (12) months.

(f)	 Currency exposure profile of total payables are as follows:

 			  Group			  Company
 		  2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
 		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia		  137,688	 91,010	 26,899	 12,003
United States Dollar		  25,753	 16,048	 -	 -
Singapore Dollar		  602	 3,382	 -	 -
Euro		  5,568	 7,903	 -	 -
Chinese Yuan 		  432	 -	 -	 -
Hong Kong Dollar		  12	 -	 -	 -
Brunei Dollar		  -	 137	 -	 -

		  170,055	 118,480	 26,899	 12,003

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Annual Report 2018264

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSGrowing Value Sharpening Focus

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

26.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

(g)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”), Euro (“EUR”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) exchange rates against the functional currencies of the Group, with all other
variables held constants:

			   			   Group
 				   2018	 2017
 				   RM’000	 RM’000
(Loss)/Profit net of tax and zakat
USD/RM	- strengthen by 10%				   (1,957)	 1,220
	 - weaken by 10%				   1,957	 (1,220)
EUR/RM	- strengthen by 10%				   (423)	 601
	 - weaken by 10%				   423	 (601)
SGD/RM	- strengthen by 10%				   (46)	 257
	 - weaken by 10%				   46	 (257)

The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates are not presented.

(h)	 Maturity profile of trade and other payables of the Group and of the Company at the end of the reporting period based on
contractual undiscounted repayment obligations is repayable on demand or within one (1) year, except for an amount of
RM51,424,000, which is payable within the next twenty-four (24) months.

27.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

			   			  Group
 				   2018	 2017
 				   RM’000	 RM’000

Current
Unsatisfied performance obligations in respect of: